
Sl1\TE Of" KAN SAS 

CRIME V CTIMS 
E ~RATIONS BOARD 

SIXTH AN NU A L REP O RT 

19 84 



STATE OF KANSAS 

CRIME VICTIMS REPARATIONS BOARD 

Honorable John Carlin, Governor 
State of Kansas 

Honorable Legislature 
State of Kansas 

Sirs and Mesdames: 

112 W. 6TH 

SUITE 400 

TOPEKA, KANSAS 66603 

(913' 296-2359 

I am pleased to submit the sixth annual report of the Crime Victims 
Reparatjons Board rendered pursuant to the provisions of K. S.A. 74-7301, 
et. seq. This report covers the fiscal year of 1984 from July 1, 1983 
through June 30, 1984. 

The Board is dedicated to compensating, under the law, every eligible 
applicant. It is our goal to continue to utilize available funds wisely 
and to administer the Act with regard to the needs and problems of the 
victims of violent crime. We will continue to inform the public about the 
program so that all persons who are eligible are aware of the program. 

In the past year the Board has enjoyed the help and support of many 
individuals and agencies. We wish to acknowledge the assistance of law 
enforcement agencies, District and County Attorneys, citizen groups and the 
cooperation of medical personnel, attorneys, legislators, government 
agencies and others who have aided us in making this a successful program. 

Sincerely, 

Chairperson 



TO: Honorable John C. Carlin, Governor 

TO: Honorable Legislature of the State of Kansas 

As required by K.S.A. 74-7316, the Crime Victims Reparations Board has 

prepared the following annual report covering the period from July 1, 1983 

to June 30, 1984. 

Ie PROGRAM INFORMATION 

K.S.A. 74-7301 - 7318, establishing a Crime Victims Reparations Board 

was adopted by the 1978 Legislature, and became effective July 1, 1978. 

The statute was passed to provide victims of violent crime compensation for 

loss of earnings and out-of-pocket loss for injuries sustained as a direct 

result of a crime committed against their person. Out-of-pocket loss is 

defined as reasonable medical care, counseling, or other care necessary as 

a result of the injury. The statute provides a maximum payment of $10,000, 

including a $750 maximum award for funeral expenses. Any collateral source 

receipts, which are defined as medical insurance, Social Security, Worker's 

Compensation, and Unemployment Compensation, are deducted from any award 

the Board allows. 

In 1982 the Legislature assigned administration of the Rape Prevention 

and Crisis Intervention Services portion of the federal Preventive Health 

and Health Services Block Grant to the Crime Victims Reparations Board. 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board has received $30,816 each fiscal 

year since FY 1983. 

-1-



In FY 1984, due to carryover funds available from the prior fiscal 

year, a total of $48,297.25 was granted to local programs, statewide. The 

funds were used to establish sexual assault prevention programs for 

children and adults and to create or maintain rape crisis intervention 

hotlines. 

Table 3) 

Thirteen programs received grants from this fund. (See 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board is apointed by the Governor and 

consists of three members: Michael Glover, Chairperson; Alma Sanford 

Carter, Member; and LaTelletta D. Lipscomb, Member. 

There are three fulltime staff: the Executive Director, an 

Investigator, and a Secretary. 

II. THE APPLICATION PROCESS 

The office receives numerous inquiries about eligibility for 

reparations. However, some inquiries are not processed by opening a file 

because it can be determined that the victim was not eligible under the 

statute. Many of ineligible inquiries concern automobile and property 

crimes which are excluded by the statute. 

Upon receipt of a Declaration of Eligibility and Application, it is 

necessary to determine minimal eligibility. Therefore, compliance with the 

following statutory requirements must be in evidence before processing the 

application: 

1) The crime was committed in Kansas. 

2) The crime was reported to proper authorities within seventy-two 

hours. 

-2-



3) The claim was filed within the one year limit set by law. 

If the claim does not meet the above standards, it is determined to be 

ineligible and the claimant is notified. 

If the claim meets these initial tests, it is necessary to: 

1) acknowledge receipt of the Declaration of Eligibility and forward 

an A~plication and Authorization form for them to sign and 

return. The authorization is necessary so that the Board has 

access to medical, hospital and employment records material to the 

claim; 

2) obtain a description of the incident from law enforcement reports 

to determine if any provocation by the victim is indicated and, if 

so, to contact any witnesses to the incident for their statements; 

3) acknowledge receipt of the claim and request any additional 

documentation which the claimant did not attach; 

4) check with the respective District or County Attorney's office to 

determine if proceedings against the offender are eminent and if 

so to ask that restitution may be considered at the time of 

sentencing; 

5) verify the victim's relationship, if any. to the alleged offender; 

6) consider other collateral sources reported as received by the 

claimant as a result of the incident; for example, Social 

Security, Worker's Compensation, private insurance, etc. 

-3-



Upon receipt of the requested information, further investigation is 

necessary to verify: 

1) the employment of the victim and/or the claimant; 

2) the income reported and documentation, if the victim is/was 

self-employed; 

3) the outstanding balances of hospital and doctor bills and their 

relevance to the claim; and 

4) conduct a personal interview with the claimant regarding the 

information contained in the claim, and the involvement of the 

claimant in the circumstances surrounding the incident. 

When the claim is complete. the file is copied and submitted to the 

Board for their review and determination. They, in turn, may: 

a) find the claim cannot be determined due to lack of documentation 

or information which the Board feels necessary to make a decision; 

b) find a claim eligible under the statute for the award requested 

and advise a warrant be issued; 

c) find a claim eligible under the statute for a lesser amount than 

requested and advise that the claimant be so notified indicating 

that a hearing may be requested; 

d) find the claim cannot be determined due to conflicting data 

therein and advise a hearing is required prior to a final 

decision; or 

e) find the claim ineligible under the statutes and advise that the 

claimant be so notified indicating that a hearing may be 

requested. 

-4-



The Staff carries out the Board's decisions by: 

a) making additional contacts in order to obtain further 

documentation; 

b) writing a letter to the claimant enclosing the Decision and Order 

and the Assignments, requesting the claimant to execute the 

documents, noting the claimant's right to request a hearing in the 

event the award is less than was requested by the claimant; 

c) requesting warrants, if an award is determined and after a signed 

consent has been received; 

d) scheduling a hearing if the Board finds conflicting data in a 

claim or is in doubt about any part of the claim; 

e) notifying the claimant, by letter, if the claim is denied stating 

the reason for denial and advising the claimant of the opportunity 

to request a hearing. The request for a hearing is to be received 

in the Board office within thirty days after date of notification. 

In order to schedule a hearing, all parties are notified of the date 

and location fifteen days prior to the date set. The Board sits as the 

hearing officer and renders its decision as expeditiously as possible 

pending request for additional data. 

The Board is subrogated to the cause of the action of the applicant 

agains t the pArson responsible for the injury or death of the victim and 

also against the offender for the amount of damages sustained by the 

applicant. 

-5-



III. STATISTICAL ANALYSIS 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board has experienced a dramatic 

increase in claim filings every year since FY 1982. Claim filings have 

increased almost 30% each year, and while the average award per claim has 

fluctuated somewhat, the ratio of claims filed to awards paid has remained 

fairly constant at nearly 60%. The number of $10,000 awards, the maximum 

payment allowed by statute, increased from seven awards in FY 1983 to nine 

awards in FY 1984. Attorneys fees, as specified by statute, are paid only 

for assistance provided to the victim in preparation of a claim at the rate 

of $30 per hour. 

It is important to note that the increase described above has occurred 

in the absence of any systematic information dissemination to publicize the 

reparations program. One explanation of this phenomena is that increased 

awareness among victims and service providers has expanded the public 

information network, resulting in more claim filings. When this report 

went to press, an increase in claim filings of 30% over FY 1984 had already 

been recorded for the first five months of FY 1985, in addition to a 150% 

increase in the number of $10,000 claim awards, during the same period. 

Due to increasing awareness among law enforcement agencies, domestic 

violence programs who serve many victims eligible for reparations, and the 

public in general, a continued increase is projected. 

-6-



CLAIMS FILED 

CLAIMS AWARDED 
(Includes clai~s from prior FYs) 

AMOUNT OF NEW CLAIMS AWARDED 

AVERAGE AWARD PER CLAIM 

CLAIMS DENIED 

CLAIMS DISMISSED OR WITHDRAWN 

CLAIMS PENDING 

CLAIMS CONSIDERED FOR ADDITIONAL 
AWARDS FROM PREVIOUS YEARS 

AMOUNT AWARDED 

ATTORNEY FEES CLAIMED 

ATTORNEY FEES ALLmVED 

AVERAGE ATTORNEY FEE 

"~--- ---
*GRAND TOTAL 

SUBROGATION FILED OR BOARD HAS 
INTERVENED IN CIVIL SUITS 

AMOUNT FILED 

AMOUNT RECEIVED AND DEPOSITED 

TABLE I 

SUMMARY DATA 

FY 1982 

138 

90 

*$179,440.65 

$1,994.00 

18 

15 

57 

9 

*$1,218.50 

13 

*$1,794.50 

$138.00 

$182,453.65 

7 

$18,138.96 

$1,869.00 

-7-

FY 1983 

206 252 

115 155 

*$309,686.58 *$333,167.61 

$2,698.00 $2,150.00 

25 43 

25 26 

105 126 

3 17 

*$8,636.61 *$17,165.96 

9 5 

*$1,286.93 *$919.50 

$429.00 $183.00 

$J19~610.12 $351.253a01 

3 8 

$12,181.11 $17,112.19 

$12,082.00 $13,889.73 



TABLE 2 

FY 1984 

New Cases & Cases 
Prior Years' Withdrawn Cases Claims Cases 

COUNTY Denied Awarded Amount Pe nq}.EJi ---
Atchison 1 0 0 1 $229.70 0 
Barton 2 1 0 1 $8,297.06 0 
Bourbon 1 0 0 1 $1,718.92 0 
Brown 1 0 0 1 $750.00 0 
Butler 2 1 0 1 $1,852.16 0 
Cloud 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Cowley 1 0 1 0 0 0 
Dickinson 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Douglas 17 2 2 9 $12,870.26 4 
Elk 1 0 1 0 0 0 
Ellis 1 0 0 1 $298.60 0 
Finney 4 0 0 2 $6,723.35 2 
Ford 7 0 2 2 $9,263.00 3 
Franklin 1 0 1 0 0 0 
Geary 4 0 0 3 $5,297.09 1 
Gove 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Harvey 1 0 0 1 $1,141.80 0 
Hodgeman 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Jackson 1 0 0 1 $1,117.14 0 
Johnson 36 1 4 20 $29,130.19 11 
Kearny 1 0 1 0 0 0 
Leavenworth 7 0 1 3 $1,343.53 3 
Lyon 7 0 0 4 $18,437.29 3 
McPherson 1 0 0 1 $943.17 0 
Miami 2 0 0 1 $588.00 1 
Montgomery 2 0 1 1 $195.50 0 
Osage 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Pawnee 3 0 0 1 $5,465.98 2 
Pratt 2 0 0 1 $10,000.00 1 
Reno 24 2 3 10 $5,671.13 9 
Rice 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Riley 6 0 0 4 $10,169.90 2 
Russell 2 0 0 2 $7,271.22 0 
Saline 7 1 1 2 $1,583.69 3 
Scott 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Sedgwick 78 4 9 37 $78,116.78 28 
Seward 10 3 1 5 $21,316.89 1 
Shawnee 43 6 4 19 $47,979.85 14 
Smith 1 0 0 1 $750.00 0 
Sumner 2 1 0 1 $290.01 0 
Thomas 3 1 0 1 $464.65 1 
Wilson 1 1 0 0 0 0 
Wyandotte 61 3 11 17 $43,890.75 30 

TOTALS 351 21 43 155 $333.161 .. 61 126 

-8-



TABLE 3 

FY 1984 RAPE PREVENTION AND CRISIS INTERVENTION GRANT RECIPIENTS 

1. SOS - Community Rape Victim and Battered Women Services 
Box 1191 
Emporia, Kansas 66802 

2. Johnson County Agencies Countering Sexual Assault 
P. O. Box 2363 
Shawnee Mission, Kansas 66201 

3. Wichita Area Sexual Assault Center, Inc. 
1801 East 10th Street 
Wichita, Kansas 67214 

4. Family Crisis Center 
Box 1543 
Great Bend, Kansas 67530 

5. Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas 
227 N. Santa Fe 
Salina, Kansas 67401 

6. Bert Nash Community Mental Health Center, Inc. 
336 Missouri, Suite 202 
Lawrence, Kansas 66044 

7. Reno County Rape Center, Inc. 
P. O. Box 2062 
Hutchinson, Kansas 67501 

8. Northwest Kansas Family Shelter 
P. O. Box 284 - 507 Elm 
Hays, Kansas 67601 

9. Northwest Kansas Rape and Domestic Violence Center 
225 North Court 
Colby, Kansas 67701 

10. Parsons State Hospital & Training Center 
2601 Gabriel 
Parsons, Kansas 67357 

11. Kansas Organization of Sexual Assault Centers 
1801 E. 10th Street 
Wichita, Kansas 67214 

12. Kansas Association of Domestic Violence Programs 
P. O. Box 4469 
Overland Park, Kansas 66204 

13. Wichita Police Department 
455 North Main Street 
Wichita Kansas 67202 

Total FY 84 Grant Award 

Total FY 84 Administrative Cost 

-9-

$3,694.25 

$5,125.00 

$5,550.00 

$4,000.00 

$4,145.00 

$4,500.00 

$5,283.00 

$3,000.00 

$3,000.00 

$3,000.00 

$2,500.00 

$2,500.00 

000 00 

$48,297.25 

.20 



IV. APPLICANT INFORMATION: 

As required by K. S.A. 74-7316. this report provides a register of 

applicants. The register includes the name of the applicant. a brief 

description of each case and the amount of any award. The names of the 

sexual assault victims are not printed as specified in Article 35 of 

Chapter 21 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated. 

-10-



REGISTER OF FISCAL YEAR 1984 CLAIMS 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition ----
6001-84 Sandra K. Brown 06/27/83 Seward Aggravated Battery $2,412.98 

6002-84 Rodney L. Williams 06/19/83 Seward Aggravated Battery Dismissed 74-7305(a) 

6003-84 Russell L. Geis 03/00/82 Saline Battery Denied 74-7305(b) 

6004-84 Car 1 R. Emrick 06/04/83 Johnson Aggravated Battery $5,503.64 

6005-84 Daniel R. Smalley 02/25/83 Shawnee Unknown Pending 

6006-84 Edith Pierce 02/16/83 Finney Homicide $4,955.85 

6007-84 John T. Reynolds 07/03/83 Johnson Aggravated Battery Pending 

6008-84 Michael J. Sesto 05/03/83 Johnson Aggravated Battery $539.00 

6009-84 Rodney L. Dillard 11/38/82 Sedgwick Battery Denied 74-7315 

6010-84 Ronald L. Reed 07/19/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault Denied 74-7305(c)2 

6011-84 Donald W. Bailey 07/16/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault $9,846.56 

6012-84 Denise Brown 2/13/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $127.23 

6013-84 William E. Fisher 02/17/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault Denied 74-7305(b) 

6014-84 ******,~*** 07/11/83 Douglas Attempted Rape Withdrawn 

6015-84 ********** 07/21/83 Douglas Attempted Rape $4,368.66 

6016-84 Tom Hilleary 07/14/83 Johnson Murder Denied 74-7305(d)2 

6017-84 Cordell Ricks 04/23/83 Sedgwick Aggravated Battery Denied 74-7305(b) 

6018-84 Luise R. Gladden 07/14/83 Johnson Murder, 2nd Degree $1,290.55 

6019-84 Kim D. Starling 06/12/83 Johnson Battery $272.95 

6020-84 ********** 06/16/83 Sedgwick Attempted Rape $2,440.10 

6021-84 ********** 07/11/83 Douglas Rape & Sodomy $47.00 

6022-84 Geneva Geren 05/12/83 Shawnee Murder, 2nd Degree $750.00 

6023-84 Cathleen M. Johnson 07/24/83 Dickinson Agg. Battery Pending 

6024-84 Tracy L. Bailey 03/15/83 Douglas Strong Arm Robbery $108.00 

6025-84 Lawrence W. Pickett 09/26/82 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault Denied 74-7301 (e) 

6026-84 ********** 04/20/83 Thomas Rape t.Jithdrawal 



Register Cant' d. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claimant Crime County 

6027-84 ********** 09/23/83 Shawnee Rape Dismissed 74-7305(c)1 

6028-84 Connie J. Gibson 07/16/83 Hyandotte Aggravated Battery $3,752.24 

6029-84 Larry James Hood 08/17/83 Johnson Aggravated Battery $221.58 

6030-84 ********** 08/11/83 Shawnee Rape Withdrawn 

6031-84 Bruce A. Browne 07/01/83 Vlyandotte Aggravated Assault $968.50 

6032-84 ********** 08/09/83 Reno Kidnap/Sodomy/Rape Pending 

6033-84 ********** 08/09/83 Reno Kidnap/Sodomy/Rape Pending 

6034-84 Charles Berry 10/13/82 Cowley Auto Accident Denied 74-730l(e) 

6035-84 ********** 09/03/82 Shawnee Assault & Rape $130.00 

6036-84 I1ary Cavanaugh 10/15/82 Sedgwick Auto Accident Denied 74-7301(e) 

6037-84 Paul Wayman 08/08/83 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault Pending 

6038-84 Ethel Nolan 04/10/83 Sedgwick 2nd Murder $10,000.00 

6039-84 Curtis Harris 09/03/83 Riley Attempted Murder $6,967.55 

6040-84 ********** 09/05/83 Shawnee $766.97 

6041-84 Lois Lasater 07/17/83 McPherson Assault & Battery $943.17 

6042-84 Jack D. Ames 07/26/83 Shawnee Aggravated Battery Pending 

6043-84 Vernon E. Lewis 05/03/83 Vlyandotte Shooting Pending 

6044-84 Juan R. Morales 08/26/83 Finney Aggravated Battery Pending 

6045-84 Jim T. Lacy, Jr. 09/05/83 Vlyandotte Aggravated Battery $3,723.97 

6046-84 Cecil Brock 09/14/82 Leavenworth Aggravated Assault Denied 74-7305(c)1 

6047-84 ********** 04/14/83 Shawnee Rape Dismissed 74-7305(a) 

6048-84 Dana J. Adams 08/20/83 Shawnee Battery $2,919.24 

6049-84 ********** 08/09/83 Reno Indecent Liberties $1,527.89 

6050-84 Adella Gaston 03/13/83 Riley Aggravated Battery Pending 

6051-84 Danny Richardson 08/24/83 Johnson Aggravated Battery $1,961.76 

6052-84 Chester M. Green 09/25/82 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault Denied 74-7305(e)2 



Register Cont'd. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II Claimant Crime County of Crime Disposition 

6053-84 Patrice Cushon 10/29/82 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault Pending 

6054-84 Margaret L. Harris 07/01/83 Shawnee Aggravated Assault Denied 74-7305(c)2 

6055-84 David Proper 07/17/83 Shawnee Aggravated Assault $719.46 

6056-84 Natalia Renteria 05/23/83 Shawnee Aggravated Battery $718.67 

6057-84 Gwendolyn McAfee 08/18/83 Brown Murder, 1st Degree $750.00 

6058-84 John E. Foley 07/20/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery Dismissed 74-7305(a) 

6059-84 Glenda Hansaw 08/09/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault Pending 

6060-84 Patricia Baines 03/29/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $1,376.96 

6061-84 James B. Percival 12/07/83 Shawnee Aggravated Battery $785.32 

6062-84 ********** 10/02/83 Saline Rape Pending 

6063-84 ********** 03/12/83 Reno Indecent Liberties Dismissed 74-7305(a) 

6064-84 ********** 05/29/83 Sedgwick Rape Pending 

6065-84 ********** 06/16/83 Riley Rape $2,090.40 

6066-84 Brad Miller 09/20/83 Douglas Aggravated Battery $2,704.20 

6067-84 ********** 09/09/83 Reno Indecent Liberties $269.44 

6068-84 James Jarrett 05/21/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $10,000.00 

6069-84 ********** 03/17/83 Reno Attempted Rape $396.13 

6070-84 Taryn Keast 07/02/83 Reno Aggravated Burglary Pending 

6071-84 Shirley Johnson 08/05/83 Sha\vnee Aggravated Assault $10,000.00 

6072-84 Hil ton Bryan, Jr. 03/08/83 Sedgwick Auto Accident Denied 74-7301(e) 

6073-84 Andrew Ligons 09/10/83 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault $165.96 

6074-84 Ronald Copeland 02/07/82 Franklin Aggravated Assault Denied 74-7305(b) 

6075-84 Adam Galvan 08/23/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault $2,457.27 

6076-84 Terry Faulkner 07/30/83 Ford Aggravated Battery $8,225.50 

6077-84 Essie L. Pickens 09/25/83 Wyandotte Armed Robbery Pending 

6078-84 William P. Anderson 05/16/83 Johnson Aggravated Assault $5,831.12 



Register Cont1d. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II Claimant Crime County 

6079-84 Kevin Daniel Miller 10/08/83 Johnson Assault Pending 

6080-84 James W. Clark 08/31/83 Shawnee Murder Withdrawn 

6081-84 Christel G. Bouldin 05/14/83 Johnson Murder, 1st Degree Pending 

6082-84 Jackson 08/22/83 Atchison Aggravated Battery $229.70 

6083-84 Pete L. Wentz 08/17/83 Sedgwick Aggravated Robbery Denied 74-7305(c) 

6084-84 AHce HalllTlar 06/23/83 Sedgwick 1st Murder $3,386.90 

6085-84 Daniel Morgan, Jr. 10/21/83 Miami Aggravated Battery $588.00 

6086-84 Francine J. Aldridge 07/11/83 Shawnee Aggravated Battery $2,874.47 

6087-84 Judy E. Birdsell 02/19/83 Wyandotte Murder Pending 

6088-84 Moses D. Bowen 06/27/83 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault $6,528.54 

6089-84 Patty Ann McNeil 11/17/83 Shawnee Unknown Pending 

6090-84 Lloydena Lynn Hill 08/17/83 Sedgwick Robbery $226.50 

6091-84 Perry Robinson 09/17/83 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault Denied 74-7305(b) 

6092-84 Velma M. Bennett 10/16/83 Sedgwick Robbery $1,943.87 

6093-84 Charles H. Ellison 06/08/83 Sedgwick Aggravated Kidnap $10,000.00 

6094-84 Benny M. Gonzales 09/03/83 Ford Aggravated Battery Denied 74-7305(c) 

6095-84 Patricia A. Maxwell 09/27/82 Wyandotte Battery Denied 74-7305(b) 

6096-84 Don \-1. Griffith 02/13/83 Wyandotte Assault $1,101.93 

6097-84 Kirk L. Brown 10/02/83 Douglas Aggravated Battery $254.00 

6098-84 Stephen P. Williams 11/02/83 Lyon Shooting $3,703.10 

6099-84 Steven S. Earls 10/01/83 Wyandotte Unknown Pending 

6100-84 unassigned 

6101-84 William G. Gilliland 08/24/83 Ford Assault & Battery Pending 

6102-84 Jerry L. DeShazer 11/14/83 Douglas Assault Pending 

6103-84 unassigned 

6104-84 Yvonne S. Ornelas 10/15/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault $899.60 



Register Cont'd. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim /I and/or Claimant Crime County TyEe of Crime DisEosition 

6105-84 Howard Bogart 12/01/83 Ford Murder $1,037.50 

6106-84 Linda Franz 10/00/83 Reno Assault & Battery Dismissed 74-7305( 

6107-84 Robert Wilson 12/01/83 Ford Attempted Murder Pending 

6108-84 ******** 10/29/83 Johnson Rape/Kidnapping Pending 

6109-84 Jack Keeney 09/04/83 Wyandotte Assault & Battery Denied 74-7305(c)1 

6110-84 Kathryn Jones 11/16/83 Hodgeman Assault/Firearm Pending 

6111-84 Roberta A. Bell 11/12/83 Reno Battery Pending 

6112-84 Steven E. Hon 12/30/82 Leavenworth Assault Pending 

6113-84 Alfonso D. Lujan Sr. 12/21/82 Thomas Assault Pending 

6114-84 Charles F. Drake 04/16/83 Sedgwick Assault Pending 

6115-84 John Horton 04/17/83 Wyandotte Assault Pending 

6116-84 unassigned 

6117-84 Harvey Baker 06/29/83 Sedgwick Aggravated Battery Pending 

6118-84 ********** 11/05/83 Saline Rape Pending 

6119-84 John R. Legler 12/16/83 Wyandotte Unknown Pending 

6120-84 ********** 11/04/83 Saline Rape Pending 

6121-84 Paul J. Ansley 09/22/83 Shawnee Aggravated Robbery Withdrawn 

6122-84 Louis Gemaehlieh 10/07/83 Smith Murder $750.00 

6123-84 John A. Lancos 10/08/83 Ford Assault Denied 74-7305(c) 

6124-84 Brenda J. Smith 01/01/84 Geary Assault $3,601.50 

6125-84 ********** 12/14/83 Sedgwick Rape Pending 

6126-84 David J. Wiley 11/19/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery Pending 

6127-84 Rodney H. Phillips 11/24/83 Pratt Aggravated Battery $10,000.00 

6128-84 Richard Trzcinski 03/22/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery Pending 

6129-84 Wanda Albertson 03/31/83 Johnson Aggravated Battery Denied 74-7305(b) 

6130-84 Jan H. Gulley 12/10/83 Johnson Aggravated Battery $568.00 



Register Contld. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II Claimant Crime County 

6131-84 Loard E. Phillips 11/02/83 Shawnee Aggravated Battery Pending 

6132-84 Stella J. Rivas 06/11/83 Reno Assault/Firearm $1,723.79 

6133-84 Sharon Lenz 11/21/83 Reno Armed Robbery Denied 74-7301(i) 

6134-84 unassigned 

6135-84 Timothy Carver 00/00/00 Sedgwick Agg. Assault/Club $728.10 

6136-84 Bruce E. Guider 05/12/83 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault Pending 

6137-84 unassigned 

6138-84 Rocky A. Turley 11/30/83 Douglas Aggravated Battery $626.21 

6139-84 ********** 11/09/83 Shawnee Rape Pending 

6140-84 Mary Cheyney 11/28/83 Wyandotte Homicide Pending 

6141-84 Bary Cheyney 11/28/83 Wyandotte Att. Homicide Pending 

6142-84 Melvin Harris 03/15/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault $1,640.17 

6143-84 Lisa G. Todd 00/00/00 Sedgwick Battery Pending 

6144-84 Nora A. Morse 06/24/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery Pending 

6145-84 Clara Cigich 10/10/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Robbery Pending 

6146-84 James W. Jr. Norwine 07/02/83 Johnson Assault/Kidnap Pending 

6147-84 ********** 11/03/83 Scott Rape Pending 

6148-84 ********** 12/09/83 Sedgwick Rape Pending 

6149-84 Cordell Ricks 09/24/83 Sedgwick Agg. Assault/Club Pending 

6150-84 William T. Endicott 12/31/83 Ford Unknown Pending 

6151-84 Ann E. Dennison 07/27/83 Johnson Aggravated Assault Pending 

6152-84 ********** 01/24/84 Reno Agg. Kidnap/Sodomy $136.70 

6153-84 Bert Summers 12/09/83 Reno Assault & Battery $334.48 

6154-84A Mary L. Journey 06/25/83 Leavenworth Aggravated Battery $263.57 

6155-84 Edna M. Robertson 08/15/83 Shawnee Assault & Battery $4,378.37 

6154-84B James Journey 06/25/83 Leavenworth Aggravated Battery $224.46 



Register Cont'd. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II Claimant Crime Disposition 

6156-84 ********** 12/03/83 Reno Indecent Liberties $229.70 

6157-84 ********** 04/02/83 Shawnee Rape $56.00 

6158-84 ********** 01/10/84 Johnson Rape $232.20 

6159-84 Janice L. Mendez 12/11/83 Shawnee Agg. Assault $4,727.87 

6160-84 ********** 06/13/83 Shawnee Rape $263.52 

6161-84 Charles E. Bral.num 09/29/83 Sedgwick Assault Denied 74-7305(3) 

6162-84 Manuel R. Gonzalez 02/20/83 Sedgwick Agg. Battery Pending 

6163-84 ********** 08/02/83 Johnson Rape $714.08 

6164-84 Joseph F. Casanova 07/29/83 Sedgwick Assault/Club Pending 

6165-84 ********** 01/21/84 Shawnee Rape $262.50 

6166-84 Connie J. Swain 06/12/83 Reno Murder Pending 

6167-84 ********** 01/01/83 Saline Rape $908.74 

6168-84 Wendy L. Mooso 11/25/83 Riley Assault $116.00 

6169-84 Doris R. Owen 01/06/84 Wyandotte Assault Pending 

6170-84 Janet R. Gaddie 11/18/83 Shawnee Aggravated Battery Pending 

6171-84 Bruce Ellifrits 11/22/83 Johnson Assault/Firearm Pending 

6172-84 William Little 07/13/83 Sedgwick Agg. Battery Pending 

6173-84 ********** 09/18/83 Lyon Agg. Sodomy/Rape Pending 

6174-84 Mary Graves 01/10/84 Sedgwick Murder Pending 

6175-84 Javier T. Quinonez 01/15/84 Sedgwick Agg. Assault/Gun Pending 

6176-84 Donald L. Young 01/12/84 Sedgwick Agg. Assault/Gun Pending 

6177-84 Michael Entrikin 02/04/84 Johnson Assault & Battery Pending 

6178-84 Daniel John Koehn 11/06/83 Pawnee Aggravated Assault Pending 

6179-84 Walter Joe Ruby 01/12/84 Reno Aggravated Battery Denied 74-7305(c) 

6180-84 Judith A. Lane 11/28/83 Wyandotte Homicide Pending 

6181-84 Loretta Porter OS/26/83 Wyandotte Agg. Assault/Gun Pending 



Register Contld. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim If and/or Claimant Crime T~pe of Crime Disposition 

6182-84 Jarold Allen McKee 02/10/84 Sedgwick Assault Denied 74-7305(c) 

6183-84 ********** 02/01/84 Shawnee Rape $130.00 

6184-84 Ronald S. Cawley 04/04/83 Sedgwick Homicide Pending 

6185-84 Anna L. Young 01/22/84 Johnson Robbery $131. 70 

6186-84 ********** 02/15/84 Reno Indecent Liberties Pending 

6187-84 ********** 01/24/84 Shawnee Unknown Pending 

6188-84 Leo James Randall 08/28/83 Sedgwick Unknown Pending 

6189-84 Raymond C. Hall 02/09/84 Shawnee Battery Pending 

6190-84 Don Snethan 01/14/84 Osage Aggravated Battery Pending 

6191-84 Donald D. Rogge 10/07/83 Cloud Unknown Pending 

6192-84 Marsha L. McCabe 01/25/84 Sedgwick Aggravated Robbery $210.80 

6193-84 Stephen F. ~-1ebb 03/06/84 Pawnee Agg. Assault/Gun Pending 

6194-84 ********** 02/06/84 Sedgwick Rape Pending 

6195-84 Carl L. Barkdoll 02/06/83 Elk Agg. Assault/Gun Denied 74/7305(b) 

6196-84 ********** 03/29/84 Geary Rape $864.86 

6197-84 Edward J. Nasternak 10/21/83 Wyandotte Murder Pending 

6198-84 Manuel L. Tabares 03/21/84 Lyon Aggravated Battery $4,287.32 

6199-84 Terry L. Cline 02/24/84 ~-1yandotte Assault Pending 

6200-84 ********** 03/20/84 Wyandotte Rape/Assault Pending 

6201-84 ********** 12/21/83 Harvey Incest $1,141.80 

6202-84 James E. Kerle 03/03/84 Shawnee Pending 

6203-84 Chris Bower 02/26/84 Douglas Aggravated Assault Pending 

6204-84 Susan Orsbon 01/22/83 Sedgwick Robbery $227.90 

6205-84 Shirley M. Walker 09/03/83 Sedgwick Murder Pending 

6206-84 Robert Lee Thurman 01/02/84 Sedgwick Agg. Assault/Knife Pending 

6207-84 Vickie Lynn White 12/10/83 Sedgwick Assault Pending 



Register Cont' d. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

6208-81~ Shelley Sue Martin 01/21/84 Shawnee Battery Pending 

6209-84 Helen M. Volmer 08/25/83 Sedgwick Agg. Robbery Pending 

6210-84 Delaron Rodel Hines 06/25/83 Rice Attempted Murder Pending 

6211-84 Charles D. Smith 02/24/84 Johnson Homicide $1,083.95 

6212-84 t~rjorie L. Sollers 03/11/84 Reno Aggravated Assault Pending 

6213-84 Sandra Walton 03/24/84 Leavenworth Aggravated Battery Pending 

6214-84 Juan E. Alpi 11/16/82 Kearny Stabbing Denied 74-7305(b) 

6215-84 Jmnes Darwin Wolfe 04/26/83 Shawnee Agg. Battery/Auto $8,453.86 

6216-84 Connie J. Whitesidee 09/15/83 Shawnee Armed Robbery Pending 

6217-84 Deborah Richardson 11/02/83 Shawnee Assault/Firearm Pending 

6218-84 Ronald Taves 04/15/84 Reno 1st Degree Murder $920.00 

6219-84 ********** 01/06/84 Russell Indecent Liberties $211.20 

6220-84 ********** 03/25/84 Lyons Rape Pending 

6221-84 Allen H. Adkins 01/14/84 Lyons Aggravated Battery Pending 

6222-84 Dave B. Keath 01/14/84 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery Pending 

6223-84 ********** 09/04/83 Douglas Rape Pending 

6224-84 De br a Ann Cline 06/19/83 Pratt Att. Murder/2nd De. Pending 

6225-84 Calvin S. Miller 06/08/83 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault Pending 

6226-84 Jimmy D. Parker 02/03/84 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery Pending 

6227-84 Bryan D. Spradling 04/16/84 Johnson Unknown Pending 

6228-84 ********** 04/18/84 Shawnee Rape Pending 

6229-84 Robert L. Haywood 04/22/84 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery Pending 

6230-84 Kelvin Raynard Brown 04/16/84 Wyandotte Assault Pending 

6231-84 Kenneth C. Clark 09/27/83 Wyandotte Aggravated Battery Pending 

6232-84 Donald Mellenbruch 06/27/83 Leavenworth Assault Pending 

6233-84 Ira C. Davis 09/17 /83 Wyandotte Shooting Pending 



Register Cont'd. 

Name of Victim 
Claim # and/or Claimant 

6234-84 ********** 

Date of 
Crime County 

08/29/83 Shawnee 

6235-84 Charles E. Tomlinson 05/18/84 Sedgwick 

6236-84 ********** 03/03/84 Douglas 

6237-84 Susan L. Walker 08/21/83 Sedgwick 

6238-84 ********** 04/18/84 Finney 

6239-84 Venice Lea Wright OS/22/84 Seward 

6240-84 Larry Darnell Arnold 04/26/84 Sedgwick 

6241-84 ********** 04/25/84 Reno 

6242-84 Larry James Bury 05/11/84 Johnson 

6243-84 ********* OS/20/84 Ellis 

6244-84 Martin W. Ogden 12/06/83 Shawnee 

6245-84 ********** 12/16/83 Johnson 

6246-84 ********** 06/25/83 Reno 

6247-84 Vicki Cornell 03/24/84 Sedgwick 

6248-84 JoAnne Humphreys 06/08/84 Geary 

6249-84 Ruben Gutierrez 05/13/84 Wyandotte 

6250-84 Gary A. Lucas OS/25/84 Wyandotte 

6251-84 Elmer Roemer 07/17/83 Gove 

6252-84 ********** 05/19/84 Riley 

6253-84 Marjorie B. Tinker 04/03/84 Wyandotte 

6254-84 Linda Parker OS/25/84 Wyandotte 

6255-84 George A. Seymour 06/16/84 Miami 

6256-84 Andrew Bush 04/07/84 Sedgwick 

Type of Crime Disposition 

Rape $27.60 

Unknown Pending 

Agg. Rape/ Sodomy Pending 

Aggravated Battery Pending 

Rape Pending 

Unknown Pending 

Aggravated Assault Pending 

Indecent Liberties Pending 

Unknown Pending 

Rape $298.60 

Assault/Firearm Pending 

Rape Pending 

Indecent Liberties Pending 

Assault Pending 

Assault Pending 

Assault Pending 

Shooting Pending 

Unknown Pending 

Rape Pending 

Aggravated Battery Pending 

Assault Pending 

Aggravated Battery Pending 

Agg. Assault/Knife Pending 



REGISTER OF ADDITIONAL AND CARRy-oVER CLAIMS 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim /I and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

2050-80 l-1aggie Brown t 09/04/79 Miami Agg. Battery $71.00 

2075-80 Ross McDanielt 09/02/79 Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,050.00 

3004-81 Daniel Brown 03/03/77 Shaawnee Unknown Dismissed 74-7305(c) 

3044-81 Gladys Gochenourt 10/27/80 Wyandotte Assault $1,627.60 

4017-82 Ronald Rogge 08/19/81 Sedgwick Agg. Battery $260.00 

4059-82 Edwin Kell yt 08/15/81 Sedgwick Agg. Assault $991.20 

4082-82 ********** 10/03/81 Montgomery Rape $195.50 

4098-82 John Friendt 02/28/82 Sedgwick Agg. Assault/Firearm $1,509.73 

5002-83 Robert Diale 12/22/81 Wyandotte Assault Denied 74-7305(g) 

5007-83 Ray Banburyt 07/11/81 Seward Agg. Battery $394.43 

5009-83 William Hughes 06/07/82 Shawnee Agg. Battery $10,000.00 

5020-83 **********t 04-30-82 Sedgwick Indecent Liberties $1,304.00 

5025-83 Andrew Lawrence 04/02/82 Johnson Agg. Battery $2,600.00 

5028-83 Stephen Werst Unknown Johnson Agg. Assault Denied KAR 20-2-2a 

5029-83 Stephan Williams 05/03/82 Sedgwick Agg. Battery $921.19 

5033-83 Stan Shearert 07/31/82 Lyons Agg. Battery $3,441.91 

5035-83 Linda Todd 01/21/82 Wyandotte Agg. Assault Denied KAR 20-2-2a 

5045-83 William Tompkins 08/14/82 Hontgomery Homicide Denied 74-7305(c)2 

5048-83 Ronald Johnson 07/23/82 Shawnee Agg. Assault Denied KAR 20-2-2a 

5052-83 Christopher Mills 08/21/82 Lyon Agg. Battery $10,000.00 

5053-83 Ri ta Hudson t 03/17/82 Wyandotte Strong Arm Robbery $282.86 

5054-83 Jimnie Holliman 12/21/81 Geary Agg. Batt./Robbery $830.73 

5057-83 *********t 08/08/82 Reno Rape $120.80 

5061-83 Vicki Johnson 11/03/82 Seward Agg. Assault Denied KAR 20-2-2a 



Carry-over Register 
(Continued) 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim If and/or Claimant Crime Disposition 

5062-83 ********** 07/13/82 Saline Rape $196.70 

5069-83 **********t 11/20/81 Shawnee Rape $1,287.94 

5070-83 Gregg Hardyt 07/26/82 Sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,061.47 

5079-83 Andres Garcia, Jr. 10/08/82 Seward Agg. Assault $8,085.10 

5080-83 Steve Sekayouma 11/06/82 Douglas Agg. Battery Denied 74-7305(g) 

5085-83 **********t 12/09/82 Johnson Agg. Kidnap/Rape $40.00 

5090-83 Clint Kyle 09/17/82 Wyandotte Agg. Assault Denied 74-7305(g) 

5093-83 Richard Willard 12/03/82 Sumner Battery $290.01 

5096-83 Sabrina White 12/09/82 Douglas Homicide $492.50 

5098-83 Robert Scrantont 12/23/82 Dickinson Attempted Murder $1,411.20 

5099-83 Dawn Browning 01/15/83 Seward Battery $384.83 

5103-83 *,,<******** 07/08/82 Shawnee Agg. Assaul t/Rape $16.00 

5104-83B Michael Hamilton 09/29/82 Sedgwick Agg. Battery $250.00 

5104-83A Michael Hamilton 09/20/82 Sedgwick Battery $270.75 

5105-83 **********t 11/13/82 Shawnee Rape/Agg. Sodomy $1,805.25 

5109-83 ********** 12/17/82 Johnson Rape $521.37 

5110-83 ********** 06/07/82 Sedgwick Rape $111.55 

5111-83 ********** 07/26/82 Reno Agg. Sodomy/Ind. Lib. $100.00 

5113-83 James Dye 10/25/82 Wyandotte Assault/Firearm $5,441. 30 

5115-83 Harvey Ballard 01/26/82 Johnson Agg. Robbery $321.20 

5116-83 Donald Johnson 01/21/83 Wyandotte Assault Denied KAR 20-2-2a 

5117-83 Helen Campbell 12/18/82 Leavenworth Attempted Robbery $857.50 

5119-83 Kristine Ribicht 12/14/82 Shawnee Battery $21.00 

5126-83 Richard Menefee 10/30/82 Wyandotte Kidnap/Burglary $230.00 

5128-83 Donald McCombs 02/26-83 Wyandotte Agg. Assault $131.25 



Carry-over Register 
(Continued) 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

5129-83 Marion Holt, Jr. 02/26/83 Johnson Agg. Robbery/Firearm $724.89 

5130-83 ********** 08/04/82 Pawnee Rape $5,465.98 

5131-83 ********** 02/07/83 Saline Rape Dismissed 74-7305(c) 

5134-83 John Cowlishaw 02/23/83 Bourbon Agg. Assault/Firearm $1,718.92 

5140-83 Clarice Badger August 82 Shawnee Battery Denied KAR 20-2-2a 

5141-83 Glen Manning 02/26/83 Jackson Agg. Battery $1,117.14 

5142-83 Barbara Bercutt 03/20/83 Sedgwick Agg. Robbery $149.07 

5143-83 ********** 01/08/83 Butler Indecent Liberties $1,852.16 

5144-83B Connie Q'Bryan 04/07/82 Sedgwick First Degree Murder $996.49 

5144-83A Michael Q'Bryan 04/07/82 Sedgwick First Degree Murder Withdrawn 

5146-83 Roderick Houston 10/02/82 Sedgwick Agg. Assault/Firearm $10,000.00 

5147-83 Jefferson Thurmond 03/26/83 h'yandotte Strong Arm Robbery Dismissed 74-7305(c) 

5148-83 Brent Shively 12/21/82 Sedgwick Agg. Robbery $120.00 

5150-83 Jack Broce 01/08/83 Barton Agg. Battery Dismissed KAR 20-2-2a 

5151-83 Dave Williams 06/11/82 Shawnee Agg. Battery Denied KAR 20-2-2a 

5152-83 Ellen Brand 04/10/82 Sedgwick Agg. Robbery $439.00 

5153-83 ********** 04/09/82 Wyandotte Rape $1,116.55 

5154-83 Clifford Cook 01/09/83 Lyon Homicide $446.87 

5155-83 William Chatmon 03/31/83 Wyandotte Agg. Assault/Batt. Dismissed 74-7305(c) 

5156-83 Miquel Ibanez 12/12/82 Sedgwick Agg. Assault/Firearm $3,601.56 

5158-83 ********** 04/14/82 Sedgwick Rape $2,043.85 

5159-83 Joseph Johnson 03/07/83 Seward Battery $433.98 

5161-83 Earney Duckett 08/20/82 Sedgwick Agg. Battery Denied 74-7301(a) 

5162-83 Duane Havel 01/05/83 Sedgwick Agg. Battery $346.90 

5164-83 ********** 04/01/83 Wyandotte Rape and Sodomy $327.22 



Carry-over Register 
(Continued) 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant County Type of Crime 

5165-83 Linda Steele 03/28/83 Sedgwick Battery $711.78 

5167-83 ********** 10/18/82 Thomas Indecent Liberties $464.65 

5168-83 Starla Brown 03/26/83 Sedgwick • Assault $100.00 

5169-83 Laura Hurst 03/21/83 Johnson • Battery Denied KAR 20-2-2a 

5170-83 Neal Climenhaga 10/14/82 Riley Assault $995.95 

5171-83 Robert lvallacet 04/29/83 Sedgwick Robbery $471.00 

5171-83 Robert Wallace 04/29/83 Sedgwick Robbery $1,701.45 

5173-83 David Moss 02/23/83 Sumner Agg. Assault Dismissed 74-7305(a) 

5174-83 ********** 04/01/83 Butler Rape Dismissed 74-7305(a) 

5175-83 ********** 08/20/82 Douglas Rape Dismissed KAR 20-2-2a 

5176-83 Lawrence Faflick Unknown Sedgwick Battery Dismissed 74-7305(a) 

5177-83 Cecil Brown 12/10/82 Sedgwick Homicide $5,529.40 

5178-83 Richard Hill 04/28/83 Sedgwick Agg. Assault $1,853.60 

5179-83 ********** 04/08/83 Reno Rape $33.00 

5180-83 ********** 12/21/82 Russell Attempted Rape $7,060.02 

5181-83 John Edwards 02/08/83 Finney Agg. Battery $2,000.00 

5182-83 Roy Yardley 06/06/83 Finney Agg. Battery $745.57 

5183-83 William Woods 03/29/83 Barton Agg. Assault $8,297.06 

5184-83 Stuart Thielen 01/05/83 Sedgwick Unknown Dismissed 74-7305(a) 

5185-83 ********** 03/07/83 Johnson Indecent Liberties $5,820.60 

5186-83 Rodney York 05/13/83 Wilson Unknown Dismissed 74-7305(a) 

5187-83 ********** March 83 Johnson Agg. Sodomy $678.60 

5188-83 Eurlonda Draper 11/01/82 Sedgwick Battery $2,251.50 

5189-83 Louise Smith 06/30/82 Douglas Agg. Robbery $3,855.89 

5190-83A ********** 03/07/83 Johnson Indecent Liberties $116.50 



Carry-Gver Register 
(Continued) 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime Countx: TyEe of Crime Disposition 

5190-83 ********** 03/07/83 Johnson Agg. Sodomy Dismissed 74-7305(a) 

5190-83B ********** 03/07/83 Johnson Indecent Liberties $116.50 

5191-83 Henry Trammel 09/18/82 Wyandotte Homicide $750.00 

5192-83 David Bostic 02/15/83 Sedgwick Agg. Assault $1,976.50 

5193-83 Anthony Perkins OS/24/83 Seward Agg. Assault $10 ,000. 00 

5194-83 Pam Shields 04/25/83 Douglas Agg. Battery $403.80 

5195-83 ********** April 83 Sedgwick Indecent Liberties $584.63 

5196-83 ********** 11/19/82 Sedgwick Rape $226.00 

5197-83 Verna Betts 02/17/83 Wyandotte Murder Denied 74-7305(c)l 

5198-83 Susan Orsbon 01/22/83 Sedgwick Agg. Robbery $195.10 

5199-83 Stuart Heatherington 01/01/83 Sedgwick Battery Withdrawal 

5200-83 Glenn Grevling 06/01/83 Seward Unknown Dismissed 74-7305(a) 

5201-83 Jan Denfelt 06/06/83 Douglas Assault Denied 74-7305(g) 

5202-83 Nicholas Shuman 01/31/83 Sedgwick Agg. Assault/Firearm $6,653.40 

5203-83 Gary King 07/24/82 Reno Agg. Assault Denied 74-7301(1) 

5204-83 Roshanna Johnson 06/19/83 Seward Unknown Dismissed 74-7305(a) 

5205-83 Clinton Brown 03/27/83 Sedgwick Agg. Assault $159.74 

5206-83 Paul Nave 03/03/83 Sedgwick Agg. Assault $333.65 

t Carry-over Claims from previous years 




